## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Ma	itter of:
-----------	-----------

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY	)	
NETWORK, LLC FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A	)	CASE NO.
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	)	2020-00101
AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A TOWER	)	
IN MORGAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY	)	

## ORDER

On April 17, 2020 East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless (Appalachian Wireless), pursuant to Orders entered in Case No. 2020-00085,<sup>1</sup> filed a motion (via electronic mail attached hereto) to convert this proceeding to an electronic case utilizing electronic filing procedures, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. In Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission, among other things, suspended the filing of original paper documents, with certain exceptions, and urged parties in non-electronic cases to petition to convert the cases to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

Based upon the motion and the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission finds that this proceeding should be converted to an electronic case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

 Appalachian Wireless's motion to convert this proceeding to an electronic case is granted.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

- 2. Electronic filing procedures shall be followed, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for all filings in this case.
- 3. Parties shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's Electronic Filing System.
- 4. Pursuant to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, parties shall not file an original paper copy of any documents in this proceeding until further order of the Commission. Upon an order lifting the current state of emergency, parties shall file original paper copies of electronic documents filed in this proceeding within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.
- 5. The style of this case is revised to read, "Electronic Application of East Kentucky Network, LLC for the Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Tower in Morgan County, Kentucky."

# By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 20 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

## ATTACHMENT

# ATTACHMENT TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00101 DATED APR 20 2020

ONE PAGE TO FOLLOW

From: Krystal Branham

To: PSC-Executive Director

Cc: <u>Compliance</u>
Subject: Electronic filing

**Date:** Friday, April 17, 2020 9:05:04 AM

### To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Order in Case No. 2020-00085 and the email from Brandon Bruner dated April 16, 2020, East Kentucky Network, LLC ("EKN") respectfully requests that the PSC convert Case Nos: 2020-00117, 2020-00101, and 2020-00051 to electronic cases. All future filings will be made using the PSC's electronic filing procedures. Please let me know if any additional action is needed by EKN to complete the conversion.

Thanks, *Krystal Branham*Regulatory Compliance Attorney



(606) 477-2355 ext. 1009 (606) 339-1363 (fax) kbranham@ekn.com \*Krystal Branham Attorney East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

\*East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

\*Lynn Haney Regulatory Compliance Director East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

\*W.A. Gillum General Manager East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642